Yu k’gn

General Information

Occurrence Details

Occurrence Number: 105M 002
Occurrence Name: Faith
Occurrence Type: Hard-rock
Status: Showing

Date printed: 4/29/2025 4:55:03 AM

Secondary Commodities: gold, lead, silver, zinc
Deposit Type(s): Vein Polymetallic Ag-Pb-Zn+/-Au
Location(s): 63°55'56" N - -135°7'4" W

NTS Mapsheet(s): 105M14

Location Comments: Location coordinates provided by Alexco

Hand Samples Available: No
Last Reviewed:

Capsule

Work History

Staked as Faith cl (13168) in May/20 by Yukon Gold L. Restaked as Faith cl (14280) in Aug/21 by E. Meredith, who hand pitted in 1922-24. Restaked as Faith cl (59196) in Apr/49 by W.S.
Kennedy and W. Cathro, who explored with hand trenching and with a 7.6 mshaft in 1960. Restaked in Jul/63 as Helen cl (83015) by J. Strebchuk and optioned by Conwest EL in Dec/64
and by Rodstrom Yellowknife in Jul/66. Tie-on claims included Chix cl (84573) in Jul/65 by Jersey Cons ML, Victoria cl (84592) in Jul/65 by United Keno Hill ML and Helen cl (Y6343) in Jul/66

by Rodstrom.

Restaked as Helen cl (Y6907) in Sep/67 by C. Wann and fringed by additional Helen cl (Y31414) in Sep/68 by R. Holway, Crucible cl (Y97329) in Apr/75 and AM cl (YA17128) in Apr/78 by

W. Malicky. Work between 1963 and 1979 consisted of a few bulldozer trenches.

Restaked as part of a block of 321 BE cl (YA39081) in Mar/79 by Canada Tungsten Mg Corp L, which performed mapping and geochemical surveys in 1979 and 1980. H. MacDonald staked
Lotto cl 1-4 (YB03602) 1 km to the west in Jul/90.

Capsule Geology

Minor amounts of galena and secondary lead minerals are present in a typical transverse vein cutting quartzite and phyliite. A specimen of galena collected froma dump near the old shaft
assayed 7 312.9 g/t Ag and a specimen of galena float froma trench 65 m east of the shaft assayed 7 138.1 g/t Ag. Cantung located an unmineralized vein about 0.8 km to the east.
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Work History
Date Work Type
12/31/1979 Geology
12/31/1979 Other
12/31/1960 Trenching
12/31/1960 Other
12/31/1922 Trenching
12/31/1921 Other
12/13/2019 Geochemistry
12/13/2019 Geology
12/13/2019 Geochemistry
12/13/2019 Other
12/13/2017 Airphotography
12/13/2017 Geochemistry
12/13/2017 Drilling

12/13/2017 Geology

Comment



12/13/2017
12/13/2011
12/13/2011
12/13/2011
12/13/2011
12/13/2011
12/13/2011
12/13/2011
12/13/2007
12/13/2007
12/13/2007
12/13/2007
12/13/2007
12/13/2007
12/13/2007
12/13/2006
12/13/2006
12/13/2006
12/13/2006
12/13/2006
12/13/2006
12/13/2006
12/13/2006
12/13/2006
12/13/2006
12/13/2006
12/13/2006
12/13/2006
12/13/2005
12/13/2005
12/13/1982
12/13/1982
12/13/1982
12/13/1982
12/13/1982
12/13/1982
12/13/1982
12/13/1980
12/13/1980
12/13/1980
12/13/1980
12/13/1980
12/13/1979
12/13/1979
12/13/1979

12/13/1979

Geochemistry
Geochemistry
Development, Surface
Drilling

Studies

Geochemistry
Airborne Geophysics
Geology
Geochemistry

Other

Ground Geophysics
Trenching

Other

Other

Development, Surface
Airphotography
Geochemistry
Development, Surface
Geology

Trenching

Airborne Geophysics
Development, Surface
Airborne Geophysics
Other

Pre-existing Data
Remote Sensing
Development, Surface
Airphotography
Geochemistry

Other

Pre-existing Data
Geochemistry
Geology
Geochemistry
Geochemistry
Geology

Other

Geochemistry
Geology
Geochemistry
Geochemistry

Other

Geochemistry
Geochemistry
Geochemistry

Ground Geophysics



12/13/1979

12/13/1979

Ground Geophysics

Pre-existing Data

Assessment Reports that overlap occurrence

Report
Number

095932

094943

091386

090782

090564

Year

2011

2006

1982

1980

1979

Title

Assessment Report on the 2011 Keno-Lighting Geophysical, Trench
Mapping, Soil Geochemistry and Diamond Drilling Program

2006 Geological, Aerial Photography and Orthophoto Assessment
Report on the Keno Hill Property

Geological and Geochemical Report on the BE Claims

Geological and Geochemical Report on the BE Claims

Geological, Geochemical, and Geophysical Report

Holes
Worktypes Drilled
Electromagnetic - Airborne Geophysics, Reclamation - Development,
Surface, Diamond - Drilling, Rock - Geochemistry, Soil - 2

Geochemistry, Detailed Bedrock Mapping - Geology, Environmental
Assessment/Impact - Studies

Electromagnetic - Airborne Geophysics, Magnetic - Airborne
Geophysics, Interpretation - Airphotography, Orthophoto -
Airphotography, Digitizing Data - Pre-existing Data, Photogrammetry
- Remote Sensing

Rock - Geochemistry, Silt - Geochemistry, Soil - Geochemistry,
Bedrock Mapping - Geology, Detailed Bedrock Mapping - Geology,
Prospecting - Other, Data Compilation - Pre-existing Data

Rock - Geochemistry, Silt - Geochemistry, Soil - Geochemistry,
Bedrock Mapping - Geology, Prospecting - Other

Rock - Geochemistry, Silt - Geochemistry, Soil - Geochemistry,
Bedrock Mapping - Geology, EM - Ground Geophysics, Seismic -
Ground Geophysics, Research/Summarize - Pre-existing Data

Meters
Drilled

1819.30


http://data.geology.gov.yk.ca/AssessmentReport/095932
http://data.geology.gov.yk.ca/AssessmentReport/094943
http://data.geology.gov.yk.ca/AssessmentReport/091386
http://data.geology.gov.yk.ca/AssessmentReport/090782
http://data.geology.gov.yk.ca/AssessmentReport/090564

