

Occurrence Details

Occurrence Number: 105M 002 Occurrence Name: Faith Occurrence Type: Hard-rock

Status: Showing

Date printed: 12/16/2025 3:20:55 PM

General Information

Secondary Commodities: gold, lead, silver, zinc **Deposit Type(s):** Vein Polymetallic Ag-Pb-Zn+/-Au

Location(s): 63°55'56" N - -135°7'4" W

NTS Mapsheet(s): 105M14

Location Comments: Location coordinates provided by Alexco

Hand Samples Available: No

Last Reviewed:

Capsule

Work History

Staked as Faith cl (13168) in May/20 by Yukon Gold L. Restaked as Faith cl (14280) in Aug/21 by E. Meredith, who hand pitted in 1922-24. Restaked as Faith cl (59196) in Apr/49 by W.S. Kennedy and W. Cathro, who explored with hand trenching and with a 7.6 m shaft in 1960. Restaked in Jul/63 as Helen cl (83015) by J. Strebchuk and optioned by Conwest EL in Dec/64 and by Rodstrom Yellowknife in Jul/66. Tie-on claims included Chix cl (84573) in Jul/65 by Jersey Cons ML, Victoria cl (84592) in Jul/65 by United Keno Hill ML and Helen cl (Y6343) in Jul/66 by Rodstrom

Restaked as Helen cl (Y6907) in Sep/67 by C. Wann and fringed by additional Helen cl (Y31414) in Sep/68 by R. Holway, Crucible cl (Y97329) in Apr/75 and AM cl (YA17128) in Apr/78 by W. Malicky. Work between 1963 and 1979 consisted of a few bulldozer trenches.

Restaked as part of a block of 321 BE cl (YA39081) in Mar/79 by Canada Tungsten Mg Corp L, which performed mapping and geochemical surveys in 1979 and 1980. H. MacDonald staked Lotto cl 1-4 (YB03602) 1 km to the west in Jul/90.

Capsule Geology

Minor amounts of galena and secondary lead minerals are present in a typical transverse vein cutting quartzite and phyllite. A specimen of galena collected from a dump near the old shaft assayed 7 312.9 g/t Ag and a specimen of galena float from a trench 65 m east of the shaft assayed 7 138.1 g/t Ag. Cantung located an unmineralized vein about 0.8 km to the east.

References

CANADA TUNGSTEN MINING CORPORATION LTD, 1979. Assessment Report *#090538 by T.M. Elliott.

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY OF CANADA Bulletin 111, p. 52.

ROOTS, C.F., AND MURPHY, D.C., 1992. Geology of Mayo Map Area (105M). Geological Survey of Canada Open File 2483.

YUKON GEOLOGY AND EXPLORATION 1979-80, p. 210.

Work History

Date	Work Type	Comment		
12/31/1979	Geology			
12/31/1979	Other			
12/31/1960	Trenching			
12/31/1960	Other			
12/31/1922	Trenching			
12/31/1921	Other			
12/13/2019	Geochemistry			
12/13/2019	Geology			
12/13/2019	Geochemistry			
12/13/2019	Other			
12/13/2017	Airphotography			
12/13/2017	Geochemistry			
12/13/2017	Drilling			
12/13/2017	Geology			

12/13/2017	Geochemistry	
12/13/2011	Geochemistry	
12/13/2011	Development, Surface	
12/13/2011	Drilling	
12/13/2011	Studies	
12/13/2011	Geochemistry	
12/13/2011	Airborne Geophysics	
12/13/2011	Geology	
12/13/2007	Geochemistry	
12/13/2007	Other	
12/13/2007	Ground Geophysics	
12/13/2007	Trenching	
12/13/2007	Other	
12/13/2007	Other	
12/13/2007	Development, Surface	
12/13/2006	Airphotography	
12/13/2006	Geochemistry	
12/13/2006	Development, Surface	
12/13/2006	Geology	
12/13/2006	Trenching	
12/13/2006	Airborne Geophysics	
12/13/2006	Development, Surface	
12/13/2006	Airborne Geophysics	
12/13/2006	Other	
12/13/2006	Pre-existing Data	
12/13/2006	Remote Sensing	
12/13/2006	Development, Surface	
12/13/2006	Airphotography	
12/13/2005	Geochemistry	
12/13/2005	Other	
12/13/1982	Pre-existing Data	
12/13/1982	Geochemistry	
12/13/1982	Geology	
12/13/1982	Geochemistry	
12/13/1982	Geochemistry	
12/13/1982	Geology	
12/13/1982	Other	
12/13/1980	Geochemistry	
12/13/1980	Geology	
12/13/1980	Geochemistry	
12/13/1980	Geochemistry	
12/13/1980	Other	
12/13/1979	Geochemistry	
12/13/1979	Geochemistry	
12/13/1979	Geochemistry	
12/13/1979	Ground Geophysics	

12/13/1979	Ground Geophysics
12/13/1979	Pre-existing Data

Assessment Reports that overlap occurrence

				1	1
Report Number	Year	Title	Worktypes	Holes Drilled	Meters Drilled
095932	2011	Assessment Report on the 2011 Keno-Lighting Geophysical, Trench Mapping, Soil Geochemistry and Diamond Drilling Program	Electromagnetic - Airborne Geophysics, Reclamation - Development, Surface, Diamond - Drilling, Rock - Geochemistry, Soil - Geochemistry, Detailed Bedrock Mapping - Geology, Environmental Assessment/Impact - Studies	25	1819.30
<u>094943</u>	2006	2006 Geological, Aerial Photography and Orthophoto Assessment Report on the Keno Hill Property	Electromagnetic - Airborne Geophysics, Magnetic - Airborne Geophysics, Interpretation - Airphotography, Orthophoto - Airphotography, Digitizing Data - Pre-existing Data, Photogrammetry - Remote Sensing		
091386	1982	Geological and Geochemical Report on the BE Claims	Rock - Geochemistry, Silt - Geochemistry, Soil - Geochemistry, Bedrock Mapping - Geology, Detailed Bedrock Mapping - Geology, Prospecting - Other, Data Compilation - Pre-existing Data		
090782	1980	Geological and Geochemical Report on the BE Claims	Rock - Geochemistry, Silt - Geochemistry, Soil - Geochemistry, Bedrock Mapping - Geology, Prospecting - Other		
<u>090564</u>	1979	Geological, Geochemical, and Geophysical Report	Rock - Geochemistry, Silt - Geochemistry, Soil - Geochemistry, Bedrock Mapping - Geology, EM - Ground Geophysics, Seismic - Ground Geophysics, Research/Summarize - Pre-existing Data		